IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISS PPI

NO. 2001-CA-01178-SCT

ROBERT MICHAEL WATSON

V.

PATRICIA HARRISWATSON

DATE OF JUDGMENT: 06/26/2001

TRIAL JUDGE HON. THOMASL. ZEBERT

COURT FROM WHICH APPEALED: RANKIN COUNTY CHANCERY
COURT

ATTORNEY FOR APPELLANT: JOHN R. McNEAL, R.

ATTORNEY FORAPPELLEE RICHARD C. ROBERTS Il

NATURE OF THE CASE CIVIL - DOMESTIC RELATIONS

DISPOSTION: REVERSED AND REMANDED -
06/24/2004

MOTION FOR REHEARING HLED:

MANDATE ISSUED:

EN BANC.

DICKINSON, JUSTICE, FOR THE COURT:
1.  Thisisadivorce casein which we are asked by both partiesto review the awvard of dimony and
divigonof marital assts. Asissometimesthe casewhenweare presented sharp, persuas ve disagreament
by knowledgesble counsd for bath parties, we find severd areas of the law which need darification.
2.  Divorcesddom produceswinners. Ontheir wedding day, aman and womean join together asone.
Should they separate soon after marriage, their separate estates and obligations to the other may be

discerned rather eadly. However, should they (as here) Say together for two decades, much changes.



13.  Foringance, they devdop aformulaknown only to themsalves which divides between them their
repective reponshilitiesand contributionstothemarriage. Thisdlowsthemtomaximizetheaccumulation
of assetswhich, invariably and to various degrees of complication, are commingled.
4.  Additiondly, they ssparatdy develop skills which, when combined, work together to addressthe
full array of lifé s neads; but when divided, scarcdy meat the nesds of ether.
1.  Diffiaut though it may be, the termination of such a marriage requires an accounting and a far
divisonof thosemaritd assats. Itissoon learned that some maritd assets cannot beeedily divided. Some,
not a dl. When, as here, the parties cannot agree, it fals upon the courts to meke the divison.
6.  Thismatter procesded totrid, and afind judgment of divorcewasentered. Although neither party
contests the granting of divorce, both parties have gppeded various aspects of the award of dimony and
divison of maritd assets

FACTS
7. Dr. Robert Michad Watson had just completed his firg year of veterinary school a Auburn
Universty, and Patricia Harris Watson was working as aharstylis in Jackson, Missssppi, when thetwo
were married on June 9, 1979.
8.  Pdrida and her two daughters joined Mike in Auburn, where Paricia esablished a hair sdon
busness. While atending schoal and holding down a part-time job, Mike assisted with the management
and bookkesping of the sdlon.
9.  After graduation in 1982, the Watsons moved to the Gulf Coadt, where Mike accepted
employmant as a veterinarian, and Paricia worked as a harsylis. The following yeer, they moved to
Jackson, where Mike went to work for Dr. Jack Ross, and Patricia went to work a Earle and Joseph

Sdon.



110.  In 1987, Mike opened his own practice in Jeckson, the Magnolia Animd Clinic, which he 4ill
owned and operated a the time of trid.
f11. Pdrida was diagnosed in 1991 with two ruptured disks and degenerative disk disease which
required aspind fuson. She was unable to work for 89 days. After the surgery, and up until trid, she
continued limited work a Earle and Josgph Sdon.
112. At some point, Mike began a sexud rdationship with one of hisemployess. On May 12, 1999,
he Ieft Patricia and moved in with his paramour and her two children whereupon he began paying the
mortgage and utilities for his new resdence.
113. Paridafiled for divorcein April, 2000. The chancdlor granted Patriciaa divorce on the ground
of adultery, which has not been gppeded by ether party, and will not be disturbed. We find we mug,
however, review the chancdlor’ saward of dimony and divison of maritd assts, induding Dr. Weatson's
professiond practice.

DISCUSSI ON
14.  This Court employsalimited gandard of review when reviewing achancdlor's decison. Miss.
Dep't Human Servs. v. Shelby, 802 So. 2d 89, 92 (Miss. 2001). Wewill not disturb a chancdlor's
award of dimony and divison of marita assetsunlessthe court was manifestly wrong, abused itsdiscretion
or goplied an erroneous legd gandard. Sandlin v. Sandlin, 699 So. 2d 1198, 1203 (Miss. 1997).

ALIMONY

115.  This Court has long recognized the concept thet dimony and equitable digtribution should be
congdered together 0 asto prevent ineguity. “Alimony and equitable digtribution are digtinct conoepts,
but together they command the entire fidd of financid settlement of divorce Therefore, where one

expands, the other must recede” Ferguson v. Ferguson, 639 So. 2d 921, 929 (Miss. 1994) (dting

3



LaRuevV. LaRue, 172 W. Va. 158, 304 SE.2d 312, 334 (1983) (Nedly, J, concurring)). “Inthefind
andyss dl awvards should be congdered together to determine that they are equitableand fair.” 1d.
116. Inthis case the chancdlor awarded Pericia a net edtate valued a@ amogt a haf million dollars.
Additiondly, the chancellor recognized that Petricia has separate income of gpproximatey $2,400 per
month. Also, from the assets awarded to her, Patricia will redize income between $250,000 and
$400,000. Congidered together, under the chancellor’ saward, Patriciawould have aseparate, net etate,
of gpproximately $700,000, to $1,000,000.

117.  When consdeing the Armstrong factors® in his arigind findings, the chancdlor stated thet
Patricid s income was the only source to meet her needs, and that, “for the mogt part,” the assets he
awarded Pdricia*“are not income-producing assats from which [Patricig) could sscure additiond income
without the imposition of dimony.” Then, upon reconsderation, the chancdlor stated thet the assets
awarded to Patricia would produce income between $250,000 and $400,000. However, this income
which the chancdlor did not congder in the origind award of dimony did not serve to convince him to
lower dimony. Ingtead, heraisad it by $750.00 per month. The precise reason dimony wasraised, podt-
trid, isundear. A portion of the discusson seemsto indicate thet the debt payments assumed by Paricia
may have been afactor. If S0, that would be ingppropriate, unless the debt was removed as afactor in
cdaulding the divison of assets (which it was not in this case). Otherwise, the same debt serves to

advantege Pdriciatwice fird, to increase her awvard of assets, and second, to increase her award of

dimony.

!Armstrong v. Armstrong, 618 So. 2d 1278 (Miss. 1993).

4



118. We reverse and remand for a new determination of dimony, based upon findings of fact and
conclusons of law which take these meattersinto account.

DIVISON OF MARITAL ASSETS
119. Fewgopredatethedifficulty visted upon achancelor charged with dividing maritd assstsinacase
such asthis. | believe the chancdlor’s conduct of the proceedings was admirable. His forty-four page
Findings of Fact and Condusions of Law? was obvioudy crafted after agreet ded of study of therecord
and condderaion of the numerous issues and law gpplicable thereto.  Additiondly, both parties filed
moations for recongderation, chdlenging thefindingsin numerousrespects. The chancdlor did not hesitate
to reexamine hisfindings. The mations were carefully congdered, and the chancdlor agreed with, and
made, severd requested changes.
120. To complicate matters, dmogt a year fallowing the trid in this case, this Court handed down
Singley v. Singley, 846 So. 2d 1004 (Miss. 2002), which, asamatter of first impressonin Missssppi,
addressad “ goodwill” of aprofessond practicein the context of divison of marita assts Whenthiscase
proceeded to trid, the chancdlor did not have the benefit of the halding in Singley. Therefore, weturn
fird to the chancdlor' svauation of Mike sveerinary dinic.

1. TheVeaeainay Practice

21. Thevduation of abusnessis nothing more than an gopraisd which, depending upon the purpose
for which it will be usad, can be performed usng one of severd valid, acceptable methods. Lenders, for
ingance, view abusnessas callaterd, and thair opinion of worth will generaly not agree with an owner or

investor. Each person or entity saeking an gopraisd or vauation mugt factor in those matters which are,

2We are aware of the temptation to smply adopt the proposals submitted by the prevailing party on
each issue. ThisCourt ismost grateful to Judge Zebert for his detailed analysis of each issue, which provides
for a more meaningful review.



to them, important. They must dso exdude those metters which would cause the gopraisdl to produce a
fdse or mideading vaue for thar purposes
22. Soitiswiththecourtsindivison of maritd property. Where, ashere, achancdlor must determine
the vaue of a professond practice, the vadue must be cdculated for that spedific purpose, recognizing
condrictions which may not be apparent in other contexts
123.  ThisCourt carefully consdered the issue of vauing aprofessond practicein Singley. It ssems
to usa first blush thet one should have difficulty misundersanding the fallowing languege:

We join the jurisdictions thet adhere to the prindiple that goodwill should not be used in

Oetermining the fair market vaue of a busness, subject to equitable divison in divorce
Cases.

Theterm goodwill as usad in determining vauation of abusinessfor eguitabdle distribution
in adomedtic matter isarather nebuloustermdeatly illudrating the difficulty confronting
expatsin ariving & afair, proper vauation. Goodwill within abusiness depends on the
continued presence of the particular professond individud as a persond asset and ay
vaue that may atach to that business as areault of thet person'spresence. Thus itisa
value that exceedsthevalue of the physical building housing the business
and thefixtureswithin the business.

Singley, 846 So. 2d a 1010-11 (emphass added). However, what seemed clear under the factsin
Singley, are not 0 dear under thefacts of thiscase. We shdl usethis opportunity to darify our holding
inSingley.

124.  Inreechingitscondusonin Singley, this Court carefully reviewed the gpproach taken in other
jurisdictions, and “join[ed)] the jurisdictions that adhereto the principle thet goodwill should not beusedin
Oetermining the fair market vaue of abusiness subject to equitable divison in divorce casss” Singley,
846 So. 2d a 1010. The Court then cited numerous cases, and assigned to them, respectively, the

fallowing parentheticds



(hdlding failureto assign goodwill vaueto businesswas not erroneouswhere any goodwill
rested soldy on husband’ swel known reputation and abilitiesand his continued exigence
and invavemert in the business);

(goodwill in professond practice is not marital property, but is an aspect of income
potentid to be conddered in maintenance and support);

(noting that professond goodwill isan agpect of income patentid and should bereflected
in mantenance awards otherwise additiond condderation of goodwill is duplicative and

improper);

(gtating that Indianalaw adheresto the rule that goodwill based on the persond attributes
of theindividud is not properly part of the maritd estete);
(gooawill in medicd practice is not an asset subject to divison in dissolution);

(goodwill inadoctor’s practice is not adivishble asset because it does not possessvaue
or condtitute an asset separate and apart from the doctor’ sperson or ability to practicethe
profession);

(meritd estate does not indude goodwill of husbend' s partnership interest in law firm).
Singley, 846 So. 2d a 1010-11 (citations omitted) (emphasis added).
125. Asdaedin Singley, goodwill isanebulousterm. It “dependson the continued presence of the

paticular professond individud as a persond asset and any value that may atach to thet busnessasa

result of thet person’spresence” | d. a 1011 (emphassadded). Inafurnitureor gopliance busnesswith

Sved ownes it would be difficult to assess the value to the business attributable to one of the owners,
Cudomersgotothebusnesslooking for furnitureor gppliances. However, inthe context of asngle-owner
professond practice, it becomeslessdifficult. Patients (induding pet owners) go there looking for ther
doctor.

126. Theinequity which led tothedecisonin Singley, and theinequity which is o glaringly presentin

this case, occurs where the maritd assets to be divided in adivorce indude the goodwill of aprofessond



practice. Thisis paticularly true where, as here, the professond practice has one owner/professond.
Unless the vauation of the professond practice carefully avoids any dement attributable to the presence
and work of the professond, the result will be adouble avard to the oouse. The professond’ sincome
will be used, fird to cdculate dimony, and then again to cdculate the vdue of the “busness” Thet is
exactly what happened in this case

The First Award — Alimony.
127. Permanent, periodic dimony was avarded to Patricia based primarily on Mike's income.
Specificdly, the chancdlor found Mike's and Pdricias net monthly income to be $7,794.42, and
$2,393.34, repectivdy. These two net income amounts, when added together, total $10,187.76, per
month. Patricia was awarded monthly periodic, permanent dimony in the amount of $3,250.00 which,
when added to her monthly income of $2,393.00, increases her monthly incometo $5,643.34. Mike, on
the other hand, will have monthly income, after dimony payments, of $4,544.42.
128. Thus asareault of the chancdlor’s award of dimony, Petricid s income will exceed Mike s
Sated differently, Patricdawill have gpproximatdy 55% of the parties combined income. Based uponthe
gpproach taken by the chancdlor, it cannot be denied that Mike' s income has been “divided up” in the
award of dimony.

The Second Award — Value of the Practice.
129. Mikeisthe sole owner of Magndlia Animd Clinic (the “Clinic’). It is from this Clinic that he

deriveshisincome Thetax retumnsrdied upon by the chancdllor reved that the Clinicincomewasvirtudly

3The fiction which, as here, leads to the inequity is the assumption that a single owner professiona
can sall and leave his or her practice which was built up over many years, and the practice will continue as
before. That the value of the practice would be sharply diminished by loss of the professional, even when
replaced by another professional, would seem obvious.

8



dl of Mike' sincome. Thevauation of the Clinic used by the chancdlor to caculate the avard to Patricia
was based upon projected futureincome of the Clinic. That isto say, the avard was based upon Mike' s
predicted future earnings — the same earnings which dreedy were divided in the awvard of dimony.

Koerber’s Valuation of the Clinic.
130. Pdrida cdled James A. Koerber, CPA, to provide an expert opinion as to the vauation of the
Clinic. Koerber testified thet he could have appraised the Clinic by (1) looking & its assets (“ asset-basad”
gpproach), (2) surveying the market for amilar sdes (“market-basad” goproach), or (3) placing avadue
on the earning potentid (“income-based” approach). In this case, Koerber used the income-based
goproach. When asked if he used the assat-based gpproach, he testified:

We considered it.* You dways consder dl three goproaches. But because Mike's

practice is a sarvice business, you know, assts are redly not the mgor generator of

income. Themgor generator of incomeissarvices So we conddered it, but didn't fed

like it gpplied in this Studtion. . . . But in busnesses such as this where you have a

professond entity, you redly don't look at the asset gpproach.” °
Hefurther tedtified:

A. Bagcdly, you'relooking a whet the cash -- what the cash will be availableto the

owner or owners of a busness without jeopardizing the busness itsdf. It's
whatever can be returned to the owner.
Q. Okay. What is cpitdized cash flow method?
A. It's bedcdly the same thing. But ingtead of looking a alonger period of time,

which the discounted cash flow uses, you look a asngle period of timeto come
up with the value

4K oerber testified that he neither inspected nor valued the assets of the Clinic.

Thisis, indeed, curious testimony from a CPA who, when serving in Singley as a court-appointed
expert, did in fact use the asset-based approach to value adental practice. It isasointeresting and instructive
that, in that case, he arrived at a vaue of $145,000 — less than half the value he places on Mike' sveterinary
practice. Singley, 846 So. 2d at 1009-10.



Q. All right. Okay. How did you come up with your find vaue of $325,000?
A. Thefind vauefor $325,000 weredly went back and looked & wheat -- under the
income gpproach, we basicdly looked at thet -- if you looked a the discounted
net cash flow and the capitalized cash flow, we fdt like, you know, that was a
pretty good range. Sowebascaly took an average of thosetwo figuresto come
up with $325,000.
131. Because Koerbea'stesimony iscrucd to the question of whether the requirements of Singley
werefollowed, it isnecessary to go into it in some additiond detall.
132.  To deveop an earnings pattern for the Clinic, Koerber examined its hitoric “ net cash flow.” He
then used thet past experience to predict what would happen inthefuture” Thet is to say, he projected
future earnings based onpast earnings, and from these future earnings, he esimated the value of the Clinic.
The cal culations and gpproach used by Koerber, and accepted by the Chancdlor, wereimproper for two
reasons.
133.  Firg, Koerber vaued the Clinic based upon theearningsand persond contribution of Mike. These
earnings are dependant upon Mike' s persond, professond practice. This goproach is forbidden by
Singley, which dteswith goprovd, I n re Marriage of Claydon, 306 Ill. App. 3d 895, 715 N.E.2d

1201 (1999) ( “professiond goodwill is an aspect of income potential and shoud be reflected in

5Mike wasthe sole owner of the Clinic, and the“ cash flow” of the Clinic is nothing morethan Mike' s
earnings.

"When asked how he arrived at the valuation for the Clinic, Koerber testified that it was“aprojection
based on historical information. . ..” When asked to explain “net cash flow,” he testified:

Asfar as net cash flow, you look at, basically, the income and expenses from the business.

Y ou deduct from there the — any debt service and also any capital expendituresto buy new

equipment and so forth for the practice to come up with what is available to an owner of a

business. So basically, you'rereally seeingwhat isleft in thebank, you know, for the

person after they —they’ve removed all the necessary operating expenses.

10



maintenance awards, otherwise additiond condderation of goodwill is duplicative and improper.”).

Singley, 846 So. 2d a 1010 (emphasis added).

134.  Second, Koerber did not take into account that Mike would be ordered to pay adimony basd
uponan annud incomeaof $158,000. Koerber projected theincome of the Clinicinto future years, arriving
a atotd amount of earnings he expected for the Clinic. He then deducted from those predicted earnings
approximately $93,000 per year, an amount he assumed necessary to provide a replacement for Mike®
Koerber’ stheory was that, sSnce Mike could be replaced with a$93,000 per year enployeg, dl earnings
of the dinic above the $33,000 were profits which had nothing to do with Mike.

135.  Thus according to Koerber, dl earnings above $93,000 were induded in hisvadue of the Clinic,
and arefar gameto be divided with Patricia. But, as dready Sated, the chancdlor did not use $93,000
to caculate dimony. He usad Mike strue annud income of $158,000. Therefore, the portion of income
which exceeds $93,000 was used to cdculate bath dimony for Patricia, and the vaue of the Clinic to be
awarded to Patricia

136. Theordticdly, Koerber was judtified in usng the $93,000 deduction, if his misson was to
demongtrate the earning potentia of the Clinic with an assumed replacement for Mike® But thet misson
would reguire two unredigtic assumptions FHrg, that Mike s expertise, skill and cusomer loydty could

be replaced with a$93,000 per year employee; and second, the Clinic would suffer nolassin businessor

8K oerber arrived at this “comparable compensation” by opining that the mean, average wage for a
veterinarian in Jackson, Mississippi, is $49,960, and he added to that, $44,300, which is the mean income of
alabor relations manager.

9This assumption requires one to believe that the “replacement” doctor would have the same value
to the Clinic asMike, and to further assume that the Clinic would lose no business as aresult of Mike leaving.
Thiswould require us to accept that people are loyal to buildings, not doctors. We decline to accept this
theory.

11



income asaresult. Furthermore, Koerber had no way to know the chancellor was going to award dimony
to Patricia, o he could nat have accounted for it in vauing the Clinic.
187.  Thus evenif Singley had been decided differently, Koerber’s method would il have been
incorrect, Snce the $68,000 difference between the two income amounts would have been used twice to
cdculate an awvard for Parida once for dimony, and again for vauation of the Clinic.

Goodwill.
138.  Duing his direct testimony & trid, Koerber never mentioned goodwill. His report which was
admitted at trid doesnot address goodwill.° Thecdculaionsin hisreport, and hisdirect testimony, dearly
indicate that he made no reduction whatsoever in the vaue for goodwill.
139.  Oncross-examination, however, Koerber was asked severd timeswhether hisva uation asssumed
that Mikewould remain a the Clinic. He could not answver. When chalenged concering whether Mike
hed any “professond goodwill,” thet would go with him, should heleavethe practice, Koerber provided
the fallowing respons=

Wetook that — we took into condderation what a comparable person would earn, you

know, asfar asthe business goes—asfar asthe practice goes—1I'm sorry —and came up

with the vdue of goproximady $34,000. Basicdly, that's removing any persond

goodwill. All we'relooking at isthe vaue of the practice
140. Thistesimony demondratesthat Koerber' s dfinition of goodwill is (to put it charitably) different
fromwhat one would expect, and cartainly different from this Court’ s discussion of goodwill in Singley.
Under Koerber’ s courtroom definition, “goodwill” seemsto be nothing more than the amount of money an

average veterinarian would meke. Stated ancther way, Mike's goodwill had nathing to do with Mike.

10K oerber did statein hisreport that “[i]f the practice wereto loseits owner, Robert Michagl Watson,
the Practice may experience adeclinein business” Nowherein his calculations, however, does he take this
into account.

12



Stated dill another way, snce $93,000 would hireaveterinarian to run the Clinic, then thet, somehow, sets
the amount of Mike's goodwill. How? If Koerber's opinion and gpproach had any merit, then the
goodwill of every sngle-owner veterinarian dinic in the country is gpproximately $93,000. There may
be some abdtruse accounting theory which employs this gpplication and definition of goodwill, but it
cartainly doesnat fit within the context of Singley, or any of the other cases reviewed.

41. It could have been the extracaution of good “lawyering,” or possibly thet Patricia(or her counsdl)
sensed animminent decison from this Court with repect to whether “goodwill” of aprofessond practice
should beinduded in maritd assets  For whatever reason, Patricia submitted a pod-trid afidavit from
Koerber, which attempted to persuade the chancellor that “ persond goodwill” hed been conddered, and
was properly reflected in his opinion and testimony. However, repackaging and rdabding the evidence
and opinions after trid cannot convert to market vaue that which is oovioudy persona goodwill. Insteed
of shedding light on his view of goodwill and its gpplication in this case, Koerber’s affidavit further
edablishesthat hedid nat, in fact, consder goodwill in the context of Singley.

142.  The chancdlor, gaing that “Mike was bascdly a ‘one-man business whose reputation as an
individua hed a large impect on the vadue of his busness” reduced Koerber's opinion of vauation by
$75,000. Thereis absolutely no evidence supporting this reduction of the origind valugtion. Thereis
literdly no testimony or other evidenceregarding the extent to which Mike s* goodwill” increesed thevadue
of thebusness. Whileit gppearsthe chancdlor obvioudy found Koerber’ sgpprasd to beflawed, hedoes

not explain the flaw, nor does he explain how the $75,000 reduction sarvesto cureit.

H1f $93,000 is enough to replace Mike in Jackson, then it is enough to replace any veterinarian
anywhere in the country, allowing for small cost of living differences here and there.

13



3.  As daed above, “goodwill” is a “rather nebulous term.” Some of our Sster Saes have
recognized that thisnebulousterm isactudly comprised of two separate but related concgpts. Thelndiana
Supreme Court has described goodwill as “the vaue of abusnessor practicethat exceedsthe combined
vaue of the net assetsusad inthebusness” Yoon v. Yoon, 711 N.E.2d 1265, 1268 (Ind. 1999). The
Indiana court determined thet, in a professond practice, goodwill could be “atributable to the busness
enterpriseitsdf by virtueof itsexiding arangementswith suppliers, cusomersor others, and itsanticipeted
future customer base due to factors atributable to the busness” |1d. However, goodwill might be
asodated with the “individud owner’s persond sKill, training or reputation.” 1 d.

4.  Enterprise goodwill “is basad on the intangible, but generdly marketable, exigencein abusiness
of established rdaions with employess, cusomers and suppliers” 1d. (quating Allen Parkman, The
Treatment of Professional Goodwill in Divorce Proceedings, 188 FAM. L.Q. 213, 215(1984)).
Further, the court in Yoon dated:

Factors affecting this goodwill may indude a busnessslocation, its name recognition, its
busness reputation, or a variety of other factors depending on the business Ultimatdly
these factors mug, in oneway or another, contribute to the anticpated future profitability
of the busness Enterprise goodwill isan assat of the businessand accordingly isproperty
thet isdivigble in adissolution to the extent thet it inheresin the busness, independent of
any angle individud's persond efforts and will outlest any person's involvement in the
busness It is not necessarily marketable in the sense that there is areedy and easlly
priced market for it, but it isin generd tranderrable to others and has avauetto others

711 N.E.2d at 1268-69 (internd ditationsomitted). In contragt, thecourtin'Yoon conduded thet persond
goodwill isapersond asst and assuch, isnot divigble at divorce. | d. & 1269. Thisistruebecauseany
vaue that attachesto a busness as a reault of this "persond goodwill” represents nothing more then the

future earning capedity of theindividud.” 1d.

14



5. A dosereading of our opinion in Singley reveds tha we have not expliatly addressed any
didinctionbetween* persond goodwill” and* busnessenterprisegoodwill,” dthough wedid notethet other
jurisdictions recognize both. Singley, 846 So. 2d at 1010 n.2.

6. We now hold that, dthough there is a distinction between “persond goodwill” and “business
enterprisegoodwill,” nether should beindudedin theva uetion of asolo professond practicefor purposes
of adivison of marita assets. In such cases, the two are Smply too interwoven and not divisble

147.  Inhiscdculaions Koerber goplied a specific company risk factor “of five percent (5%) to the
disoount rateto reflect that Mike s practice was asole proprietorship and therefore has a greater risk than
aprofessond practice” Koerber made no effort to reate the five percent reduction to goodwill.

148. Koerber tedified thet there was no red customer base assodiated with the dinic, but his report
indudes name recognition of the practice asafactor. Any name recognition of thedinicisdueto Mike' s
persond efforts and hispractice. Stated differently, “MagnaiaAnimd Hospitd” issynonymouswith“Dr.
Robert Michad Watson.”

149. Furthemore, Koerber's report congders the reputation of the dinic. In a solo practice like
Magndia Anima Hospitd,, thereputation of thedinicissynonymouswith the professond’ sreputation; thet
isto say, Mike' s professond reputation isimputed to the dinic. Because Mike managed the practice as
its Sole owner, he established business rdaionships with suppliers and the company employees. Thus,
under such drcumdances, persond goodwill and enterprise goodwill are ectudly the same.

150. Here asin Singley, nather party raises the issue of whether “goodwill” indudes *persond
goodwill,” “busness enterprise goodwill,” or both. Sincethisisametter of first impression for this Court,
we daify this Court’shadlding in Singley, and hold that, for purposes of divison of maritd assets, both

“persond goodwill,” and “busness enterprise goodwill” mus be exduded from the vauaion of a solo

15



professond practice.  Upon remand, the parties may address this issue by providing evidence of the
vauation of the dinic, aasent goodwill. 1nthe event an asset-basad gpproach is used, the va uaion should
not exceed the far market vadue of the tangible assats, assuming they were sold in thar current
configuration.*? Although we do not fored ose the use of other vauation methods, we are mindful thet, in
usng the income gpproach, extracting goodwill would seem difficult, and mugt be carefully accomplished
and explained.

2. The Commeadd Bulding.

151. Pdrica agues that the trid court erred in assessing the vaue of the commercid building a
$120,000. She contends that the building should have been vaued a $150,000. She points out thet the
parties condstently valued the building a $150,000 onanumber of finendd satements. Additiondly, the
chancdlor noted that, prior to the divorce action, Mike had listed the vaue a $150,000 on financid
gatements and loan gpplications

152. However, a trid, Mike tedtified thet, in his opinion, the vaue of the building was presently worth
$120,000, basing the decreasein va ue on foundation problems. Notax receipt of thetax assessment vaue
of the property was provided to thetrid court.

153.  Asndather party offered expert tesimony or other evidence asto the vaue of the building, we do
nat find thet thetrid court erred in accepting Mikes tesimony asto thevaue. Asthe evidence does not
indicate thet the tria court abbused its discretion, thisissue is without merit.

3. TheMaitd Home.

12The value of the assets when sold together, dready installed and in working order, may exceed the
value of the same assets sold separately. There can certainly be additional value assigned to anew owner’s
ability to walk in and go to work. Such additiona vaue, if any, may be included in the divison of marita
assets, sinceit is unrelated to the past performance, income or patient/customer base of the practice.

16



4. Wenow address saverd issuesrasad concerning the marita home.
Tax Roll Assessment
155. Mikecontendsthat thetrid court erred in assessng the vdue of the marita hometo be $302,772.
Thetrid court determined thet, based onitsexperience, the va ue assessed by the county tax assessor was
aoproximately 85% of the gpprased truevaue. Therefore, thetrid court increased thetax roll assessment
of $263,280 by 15% or $39,492 to $302,772.
156. Nather party offered any expert opinion asto the vaue of the marital home before thetrid court
made its decison. Patrida tedtified she bdieved that the vaue of the maita home was goproximatdy
$350,000. Miketedtified thet he bdieved the va ue was goproximatey $425,000, but he offered nothing
to support that amount. The cost of congtruction on the home in 1992 was gpproximatey $220,000.
157. Because both parties provided opinions to the chancdlor which were higher then the chancdlor’'s
cdculaion, and because the chancdlor goplied his* experience’” without any evidencein the record which
would cause suchexperienceto gpply to thefacts of this case, we mud reverse the chancdlor’ svauation,
and remand for a determingtion of the value, as of the date of trid, of the maita resdence. Both parties
will have an opportunity, on remand, to provide opinions and expert tesimony asto the vaue.
Trustmark Home Mortgage
158. Mikelriefly datesthat the trid court erred in failing to reduce the outsanding mortgege baance
of the maitd domiale by the amount of paymentshe made during thetime period between thefiling of the
complaint for divorce and the judgment of divorce These payments, he contends, resulted in Patricia
recaiving a leest a $8,000 increase in the equity of the maritd home. In setting the outstanding mortgege
initsorigind findings of fact and condusons of law, the chancdlor Sated:

Therewassomesmdl differencesintheparties evidenceregarding theoutsanding badance
of the Trusgmark house mortgage. Mike [Mike] ligted the liability at $110,000.00.

17



Patridaliged theoutstanding at $114,624.00. Patricidstestimony wasthat thisfigurewas

the exact figure she recaived from the bank the weeek prior to trid. The Court finds thet

the outstanding baance of this mortgage indebtedness to be $114,624.00.
159.  Attached to his mation for recondderation, Mike produced aletter dated February 7, 2001, from
Ginger Srinkle, payoff/assumption supervisor, & Trugmark Bank, which liged the present prinaipa
bdance asof April 1, 2001, a $106,372.61. Thetrid court did not spedificdly addressthe issue of the
outsanding mortgage in its amended findings of fact and concdusonsof law dated May 31, 2001. Trid in
this maiter was hed on November 8, 9-10, 2000.
160. This matter may be revidted upon remand, as the parties will have the opportunity to provide
accurae, current deta

Reduction of $77,777 in Value.
161. Mike contendsthet the chancdlor erred in reducing the vaue of the marital domicileby $77,777,
due to the portion of the house built by Patrica s parents. Initsorigind findings of fact and condusons
of law, thetria court Sated:

The Court findsthat it would beingppropriateto useavaue of $77,777.00 and decrease

the gppraised va ue by such amount becauseif the Court avardsthishouseto the wife, the

benefit of $77,777.00 would ultimately be redized by Petricia This Court seesno deed

wherein the addition completed by the parents was ever shown to have been deeded to

Patricids parents and therefore the total property of record as of the dete of the hearing

was jointly owned by Parida and Mike [Mikeg. This Court finds thet the vadue of the

former maritd residence to be $302,772.00.
162. Onrecondderation, thetrid court cited no authority for the changeinthetreatment of the $77,777
so damed by Pdricdato be atributed to her mother, nor does Patricia provide any such authority on
3oped.
163. Infact, Pdrida does not even atempt to didinguish the case sub judice from our holding in

Henderson v. Henderson, 757 So. 2d 285 (Miss. 2000). Thefactsin Henderson are amilar to the

18



facts here, except the money contributed by the wifés mother was grester than the amount atributed to
Patricids mother.® In Henderson, based on the parties testimony, the wifes mother contributed
approximately $116,000 to $235,000 in construction costs in exchange for the assurance that she could
live there and be taken care of for the remainder of her life. 1d. at 286, 288. Thetrid court determined
that 1/3 of the net equiity of the marital homewas non-marita property, and avarded thewifés mother 1/3
net equity ($66,633.33) in the marita home. 1d. at 289-90.

164.  Ongpped, this Court reversed, nating thet the wifés mather "was not named in the deed, nor was

any written document presented evidencing any ownership inthe house inher.”  Id. & 291. The Court

went on to gae

The record shows thet the chancellor consdered Mrs. Lawson's $116,000 contribution
in determining what share of the marital domidile was due to both parties under the firgt
Ferguson factor. Ferguson v. Ferguson, 639 So. 2d 921, 928 (Miss. 1994). He
determined that the $116,000 was Mary's contribution done. Thiswasaso eror. Mrs
Lawson's$116,000 contribution was not a gift to her daughter. It was the consgderation
in an agreement between Mrs. Lawson and the Hendersons. It was procured by both
Mary and Howard. We have dated that dl assets "acquired or accumulated during the
mariage' ae maritd assats subject to equitabledigribution. Hemsleyv. Hemsley, 639
So. 2d 909, 915 (Miss. 1994). Therefore, Mary done did not directly or indirectly
contribute $116,000 to the acquisition of the maritd home. Gifts may be mede to ather
party to amariage or to the marita union itsdf. Under facts such asthose before us, we
can only conclude that the contribution of Mary's father, on the one hand, and the
contributions bargained for from Mrs. Lawson on the other, were both medeto the maritd
union of the parties, rather than to an individud partner of the marriage. Therefore, such
assets, absent dear proof otherwise, are assets of the maritd edtate.

165. Basad on this Court's halding in Hender son, we find that the trid court ered in modifying its

judgment on reconsderation by reducing the vadue of the maritd home by $77,777 to reflect the

13 Patricia contends that her mother, Harris, contributed approximately $46,000 to the construction
of an attached 1100 sq. ft. apartment. Harris did not testify. Based on Patricias testimony, the trial court
accessed avalue on the 1,000 sq. ft. apartment of $77.77 per sq. ft., or $77,777 initsorigina findings of fact
and conclusions of law dated February 2, 2001.

19



contributionof Patricids parents and, upon rehearing, the vaue of the marital home should not be reduced
for that purpose.

166. We now turn to saverd issues the chancdlor should take into account upon remand and
recaculation of the value and divison of maritd assts

4. Condderaion of Faullt.

67. A redtation of dl the facts surrounding Mike s afar and conduct is not necessary. Itissufficent
to say that Mike s adultery was not a“dip-up,” peccadillo, or occasond indiscretion. He moved out of
the marita home he had shared with hiswifefor twenty years, and began an open, continuous, adulterous
dfar. Hebegantoinves histime sodety, companionship and assetsinto the nurturing and development
of another home, leaving Paridato her own emationd surviva. Thisisthe Suff of “mearitd fault” whichled
the Singley court to reverse the chancdlor for dividing the marita property equdly, a divison which
obvioudy placed “minimd weight” upon fault.

168. Thecentrd quegtion iswhether the adulterous conduct “impected and burdened the gability and
harmony of the marriage” Singley, 846 So. 2d at 1009. See also Ferguson, 639 So. 2d at 928.
Becausethetrid court obvioudy ignored conduct and equly divided the assets Singley wasremanded
for arecdculation of the percentages. The sameisrequired here

5. Cdadaionsin Vduing the Maitd Property.

169.  Before goplying the Ferguson factors to make an equitable digtribution of the marita property,
thetrid court devoted 11 pegesof hisarigind findingsof fact and condusonsof law tofird identify " meritd

property” as opposad to " separate/nonmarita property™ according to Hemsleyv. Hemsley, 639 So. 2d

909, 915 (Miss. 1994). In Ferguson, this Court established the factors that should be consdered in

reeching adecison on the eguitable didribution of marita property. Ferguson, 639 So. 2d & 928. The

20



chancdlor devoted 15 pages of his origind findings of fact and condusons of law to goplying the
Ferguson factors to the marital assets and lidhilities in order to provide an equitable decison. In doing
90, the chancdllor dated:
The Court has atempted to goply each and every one of the Ferguson factorsto eech
maritd asset and lidhility, both collectively and individualy. From the gpplication of the
factorsthe Court finds, based upon the evidence presented, thet thismarriagewasan equd
patnership in every sense of theword until Mike [Mike] began asexud rdationship with
hisemployee, Laurie Foil. The Court findsthat Petricashould recaive goproximatdy fifty
percent (50%) of the net assets acquired and accumulated during this maritd partnership
based upon her direct and indirect economic contributions, her contribution to the sability
and harmony of the marriage, and the other fectors st forth in the Ferguson decison.
70. Inhisorigind findings of fact and condusions of law, the chancdlor divided $1,216,662.52 in
maritd assets, with Mikereceiving $566,113.48 and Petriciareceiving $650,121.07. Patriciawasassigned
the maitd lighilities totding $162,955.99 which, when deducted from her assts |€ft her with net assets
of $487,165.08, and a deficit of $78,948.40.
71. Inorder to render a 50% divigon of the maritd assets and lighilities and correct the defidit, the
chancdlor awarded Patricia $39,474.20 (Y2 the deficit) to be pad in three equd yearly ingtdlment
payments of $13,158.07.
M72. Both patiesfiled motionsfor recongderation. As areault, the chancdlor amended hisfindings of
fact and condusonsof law. Theredfter, the chancdlor entered a Judgement, whichinduded alist of asset
vadues The amended findings of fact and condusions of law, and the asst vaues liged in the Judgment,
reflect the fallowing sgnificant changes
. The vaue of the marita home was reduced by $77,777.

. $26,881.32 was added to Mike sasstsfor his catificate of deposit which was discussed by the
trid court inits origind findings of fact and condusons of law but omitted inthedivison of assats

21



173.

Petricids marita persond property (furniture, jewery, etc) was reduced by $15,000. Thetrid

court's charts reflect a $15,000 reduction in the vaue assigned to Patricids marita persond

property (furniture, jewery, etc.) from the origind decison to the decison rendered on
recondderaion. The origind chat in the origind decison desgnates Patricids maritd persond

property (furniture, jewdry, etc.) a $35,000 ($20,000 for furniture, furnishingsand gopliancesplus
$15,000 for the maritd property, a Rolex watch). The chart contained in the reconsideration
decision designates Patricids persond property (furniture, jewdry, etc.) a $20,000, resulting in

a$15,000 reduction by thetrid court. Theonly explanation provided by thetrid courtinreaching

the reduction was thet a Rolex watch, awarded to Patricia, should be reduced from $15,000 to
$5,000 on recondgderation. This should have resulted in a $10,000 reduction, rather than a
$15,000 reduction. It gppearstherewasan error intrandaring theamounts. Onreconsideraion,

thewritten decision Satesthat thevaueof Patricidsmarita persond property is$25,000, induding

the Rolex watch. However, the numericd chart ligts the amount of Patricids maritd persond

property as$20,000. Therefore, based on alack of explanation by thetria court asto the $5,000
discrepancy between thewritten decison and the numerical chart used to dividethe marital edtate,

there exigs amathematica error of $5,000.

Thetrid court'sjudgment contains other mathematicd errorsnat briefed by either party.** Mike's

assets were undergtated in the judgment by $85,380. Mike was actudly awarded $592,994.80 of the

maritd assets by thetrid court, when adjusting for mathematica errors™® Patricia s award was listed in

the Judgment as $557,344.07. According to paragrgph 6 of thejudgment, it should have been increased

by $77,777, to $635,121.07. Patricids maritd persond property was incorrectly stated as $20,000,

rather then $25,000, which would reguire an addition of $5,000 to Pdricids totd marita persond

property. Therefore, goplying corrected ca culaionsto the chancdlor’ samended findings, Paricidstotal

marital assets would be $640,121.07.1¢

14 The trial court prepared charts in its original Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, its

Amendment to Prior Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, and its Judgment. The chart of assets
included in the Judgment contains the mathematical errors.

15 507,614.80 + 85,380 = $592,994.80
16 $557,344.07 + 77,777 + 5,000 = $640,121.07

22



74. Parida was assigned dl the marita debt of $162,955.99. Therefore, Patricia was actudly
awarded $477,165.08.1 Under the amended findings, as corrected, Patricia would have been left with
adeficit of $115,829.72.18 Adjusting the award of maritd assets and lighilities to account for Patricids
oefidt in order to maintain the trid court's equd divison of the marital edtate, Patricia would have been
awarded $57,914.86, rather than $56,613.36 awarded by the chancdllor.*®
175.  We have st forth these errors and reca culated the asset award soldly for the purpose of asssting
the chancdlor on remand. We do not mean to suggest any particular divison of assets, as that mugt be
done by the chancdllor after consideration of dl metters discussed herein.

Expert Costs and Interest Rate.
176. Thechancdlor ordered Miketo pay Patricid sexpert feesand expenses. Thiswasimproper. This
Court has held in numerous cases that attorney fees should not be avarded unless the requedting party is
ungbletopay. See, e.g., Creekmorev. Creekmore, 651 So. 2d 513, 520 (Miss. 1995). Theexpert
fees of Patricia should not be consdered differently. Here, the vaue of Patricia s ssparate estate will far
exceed the threshold for congderation of an avard of atorney feesand cods
77.  Addtiondly, the chancdlor ordered Mike to pay interest & 8%, per anum, on past-due
ingdlments. Upon remand, the chancdlor should reexamine thisratein light of today’ sprevailing interest
raes. See Miss Code Ann. § 75-17-7.

CONCLUSON

17 $557,344.07 + 77,777 + 5,000 - 162,955.99 = $477,165.08

18 Mike's total marital estate $592,994.80 - Patricia's total marital estate $477,165.08 = $115,829.72
deficit to Patricia

19 $115,829.72 deficit/ 2 = $57,914.86 cash payment.

23



78.  Itissurprigngto heer it argued by the dissent that this Court'sdecisonis"devadaing' for Patricia
In reponse, and in condusion, we shdl do no more than mention two points
179. Frg, ad leas important, the dissanter is presumptuous in assuming that remand will not be
favorableto Patricia We arereverang because of severd errorswhich cannot be overlooked, and which
contributed to anaward of dimony and divison of marital property whichwereincongstent with controlling
law. For ingance, when dividing maritd assats, the chancdlor failed to give weight to the uncontested fact
that Mikésadulterousrd ationship caused himto vecatethemaritd homeand emationdly abandon Patricia
This conduct cartanly "impacted and burdened the gability and harmony of themarriage’. SeeSingley,
846 So. 2d at 1009. See also, Ferguson, 639 So. 2d a 928. Remand might very wdl result in a
divison of property more favorable to Pdricia If S0, the term "devadating " would hardly ssem
aopropriate.
180.  Second, and most important, we are bound by oath to follow thelaw. Thelaw requires, for the
reasons Sated, that this case be reversed and remanded. Therefore, we reverse and remand.
181. REVERSED AND REMANDED.

SMITH, C.J., WALLER AND COBB, P.JJ., AND CARLSON, J., CONCUR.
RANDOLPH, J., DISSENTS WITH SEPARATE WRITTEN OPINION. EASLEY, J.,,

CONCURSINPART ANDDISSENTSIN PART WITH SEPARATEWRITTEN OPINION.
DIAZ AND GRAVES, JJ., NOT PARTICIPATING.

RANDOLPH, JUSTICE, DISSENTING:

182. Berausethe decison of the chancdlor should be affirmed, | respectfully dissent.

24



183.  Firg, this Court will not digurb a chancdlor's findings unless there is manifest error, abuse of
discretion or an gpplication of thewrong legd dandard. Sandlin v. Sandlin, 699 So.2d 1198 (Miss.
1997). Aswill be discussed beow, | find thet there wias no abuse of discretion or legd errors.

184.  Becauseboththemgority and Jusice Eadey’ sopinionfully discusstheopinionfromthechancdllor,
| will not discussin depth hisfindings. However, | notethat the chancdlor’ sfindingsof fact and condusons
of law were forty-plus pages long and reflected serious and thorough ddiberations by the chancdlor.
Subssquently, following requests from both parties for renearing, the chancdlor entered a subgtantia
amendment to hisealier findings  Reading both documents together, there is pogtively no evidence that
the chancdlor’ s ruling was cgpricious. Therefore, there wias no abuse of discretion.

185.  Second, regarding vauation of the maritd home, Dr. Watson now recaives an opportunity to
correct hisfalure to subgantiate his vauation of thehouse. As the other opinions note, neither party
offered or requested an expert to tedtify to support their respectivevauations. Dr. Watson argued avadue
reflecting dmost 100% gppreciaion fromtheorigind cost to congruct thehomein 1992. (i.e goprecidion
from $220,000 to $425,000 in eight years). In oppasition, Mrs. Watson contended thet the vaue of the
home was $350,000. Ultimately, with no expert proof presented by ether party, the trid court rdiedon
the va ue as assessad by the county tax assessor and added 15%. This resulted in avaue of $302,772.
186.  Not pleasad with this vaduation, Dr. Wetson findly requested in his mation for rehearing that the
chancdlor gppoint anexpeat. Now on goped, the mgority saysthat the chancdlor erred inrdying on his
experience.  Such a holding begs the question: What should a chancellor rely on when
determining the value of property in proceedingswherethepartiesfail to submit anything
other than their own testimony? Moreover, substantiating the chancdlor's decison is the tax

ass=s3ment and the experience he acquired in many, prior procesdingswhere hewas presented arguments

25



on property vaue and ruled. Though | cartainly agree that the vaue assessed for tax purposes does not
reflect market vaue, both parties took the risk that the chancdlor would seek an unbiased vauation. A
lack of diligence by the parties does not warrant reversd and remand.
187.  HAndly, I note my resarvations regarding this Court' shddnginSingley v. Singley, 846 So.2d
1004 (Miss. 2002). Though| know that the princple of daredecissmud fector into al rulings Singley
placed us in the company of only four other jurisdictions take the pogtion that neither personal nor
enterprise goodwill in aprofessond practice conditutes maritd property. See May v. May, 589
SE.2d 536, 544 (W.Va 2003). That goodwill may be anebulous concept is not a sufficient judtification
for completdy exduding it in caculaing the vaue of the maritd estate. Moreover, Singley falsto dte
how or why, in the context of equitable digtribution as opposad to wrongful deeth Stuations or ordinary
business transactions, goodwill is too nebulous for our trid courtsto congder. The equity aspect of the
concept of equitable distribution ishardy served by the exduson of goodwill and the drict rdiance
on book vaue.
188. Lad, | notethat therewasno tesimony thet goodwill wasever condderedinthevauations. Sating
that “*Magndlia Animd Hospitd’” issynonymouswith “* Dr. Robert Miched Watson,” themgority tekes
agredt liberty in interpreting the report prepared by Koerber.
189.  For these reasons, | respectfully dissent.

EASLEY, JUSTICE, CONCURRING IN PART AND DISSENTING IN PART:
190.  Asl donaot concurinwholewith themgority'sdigpogtion of thiscase, | must therefore repectfully
concur in part and dissant inpart. Inmy opinion, the mgority's decison resultsin adevadaing holding to
the weaker pouse, inthiscase, thewife, Paricia Nat only is Patridathe finenddly wesker spouse, Dr.

Watson made the conscious decigon to vidlate his marriage vows and destroy the maritd union. Dr.

26



Watson ended his 20+ year marriage by having asexud rdationship with one of hisemployess Infadt,
Dr. Watson moved out of the marital home and moved in with his midress, contributing finenaa support
inthat relaionship. In aproceading for divorcethereis never adear winner, however, | do not agreewith
the reasoning gpplied by the mgority.

191. Pdaridaand Dr. Watson were married on June 9, 1979, in Rankin County, Missssppl. Parica

worked asahardylig while Dr. Watson attended and completed veterinary school a Auburn Universty.

192.  Dr. Watson accepted employment after graduation from veterinarian schoal in 1982 and moved
to Ocean Sorings, Missssppi. Patricia continued to work as a hairdylig in Gulfport, Missssppl. After
goproximady a year in Ocean Sorings, Dr. Watson and Patricdia moved to Jackson, Missssppi. Dr.
Watson went to work for Dr. Jack Rossin 1983, and Patriciawent to work a Earle and Joseph Sdon,
ahar sdon. In 1987, Dr. Watson decided to open his own prectice, the Magndia Animd Clinic, in
Jackson which he dill owns and operates

193.  In1991, Paricdawasdiagnosed with two ruptured disksand was hospitdized for twoweeks. She
was unable to work for 89 days. She had a degenerative disk disease which reguired one spind fuson
operation. Patricia continued to work at Earle and Joseph Sdon but less then before due to her physcd
problems.  When Parida origindly saw Dr. Robert McGuire, orthopedic surgeon, she had a disk
herniationat thelumbar 3-4, and dso a thelumbar 4-5. 101998, shewasdiagnosed withadisk hermniation
a the carvicd 5-6 which eventudly resulted in surgery to replacethe disk with abonegraft. Dr. McGuire
tedtified that Petricids condition causesconsderablepain. Hetedtified that he prescribesanti-inflammeatory
medications for her, and musdle rdaxers to take periodicadly as needed. Dr. McGuire tedtified that asa

result of Patricdds medicd condition, sheissmply unableto work full imeasbefore. Dr. McGuirefurther

27



tedtified that he would expect Patriciato have between one and three episodes per year whenacutepain
would prevent her frombeing dbletowork. Patricidsonly work experiencehed been asaharsylig which
required asgnificant amount of ganding.

194. At thetime of the divorce, Patricia was 50 years old; Dr. Watson was 43 years old. Patricids
tesimony, unrebutted by Dr. Watson, wasthat Patricaand Dr. Watson had made plansin late December
of 1998for her toretirein June, 1999, dueto her back condition. Patriciagave her employer officid notice
of her intent to retire in January, 1999. Carol Booker, the busness manager a Earle and Joseph's,
Patricias employer, tedtified that Patricia and Mike has had severd conversations about Patricias back
problems. Booker dso tedtified that Patriciais working a her maximum capacity, and is ungble to ean
more than her current income. Booker was aware of Patricids intention to quite working due to her
physcd problems Dr. Watson's sexud reationship with Laurie Foil (Ms Fail) ended Patricids plansto
quit working.

195.  Furthermore, for mogt of themarriage, Patriciamaintained disability insuranceto protect her earning
cgpacity for the family. In 1998, Dr. Watson suggested that they drop the disability insurance coverage
and use the premium money for other purposes. Therefore, Patricia was I eft without the possibility of
recaiving disahility income basad on the rdiance of Dr. Watson that due to thelr finendd datus they no
longer needed thet coverage.

196. Dr. Watson left themaritd domicilelocated in Howood, Mississippi on May 12, 1999, and began
living in the same home as his veterinary technidan, Ms Fall, whom hewas having an afar with, and her
two children. Dr. Watson testified that he pays the $1,300 per month rent/mortgage, and the utilities on
the four bedroom, three bath house he shares with his migtress and her children without any finencd

contribution from Ms. Fail. (See Dr. Watson's 8.05 form)

28



197.  This Court employs a limited Sandard of review when reviewing chancdlor's decison. Miss.
Dep't Human Servs. v. Shelby, 802 So.2d 89, 92 (Miss. 2001). We will not disturb a chancellor's
findings unlessthe court was manifestly wrong, abused itsdiscretion or gpplied an erroneouslegd gandard.
Sandlin v. Sandlin, 699 So.2d 1198, 1203 (Miss. 1997).
l. Permanent Periodic Alimony

198. Themgority'sdecisonreversesthetrid court'sholding asto dimony, therefore, | must respectfully
dissnt. Asthe decison regarding the award of dimony iswithin the chancdlor's discretion and this Court
requires condderation of the Armstrong factors, | believe thet it is necessary to andyze each factor
examined by the chancdlor inreaching hisdecison. ThisCourt hashdd thet "[w]hether to avard dimony,
and theamount to be awarded, arelargdy withinthedi scr etion of thechancellor." Smithv. Smith,
614 S0.2d 3%4, 397 (Miss. 1993) (quoting Cherry v. Cherry, 593 So.2d 13, 19 (Miss. 1991))
(emphasis added). On gpped, this Court is"required to respect the findings of fact mede by achancdlor
supported by credible evidence and nat menifestly wrong." Newsom v. Newsom, 557 So.2d 511, 514
(Miss 1990). "Thisis paticulaly true in the aress of divorce, dimony and child support.” Magee v.
Magee, 661 S0.2d 1117, 1122 (Miss. 1995); See Tilley v. Tilley, 610 So.2d 348, 351 (Miss. 1992);
See also Nicholsv. Tedder, 547 So.2d 766, 781 (Miss. 1989). In Magee, this Court used the
oefinition of manifest as defined in Black's Law Dictionary to mean "unmigtakable, dear, plan or
indisputable” Magee, 661 S0.2d at 1122.

199. "[T]he amount of an alimony award is a matter to a great extent within the
discretion of the chancery court because of its peculiar opportunity to sense the equities of the

gtuetion beforeit.” Holleman v. Holleman, 527 So.2d 90, 94 (Miss. 1986) (citing Wood v. Wood,

29



495 S0.2d 503 (Miss. 1986)) (emphasisadded). In McNally v. McNally, 516 So.2d 499, 501 (Miss.

1987), this Court gated thet "[t]he chancery court's decison on dimony will not be disturbed on gpped

unlessit be found againg the ovewhdming weight of the evidence or manifedly in error.”

1100. Thetrid court'sorigind findingsof fact and condusionsof law set thedimony at $2,500 per month.

On reconsideration, the permanent periodic aimony was raised by $750 to $3,250 per month due to

Patricia being avarded dl the maritd liability.

1101. Initsfindings of facts and condusions of law dated February 2, 2001, the trid court dated it

congdered the award of dimony under the factors st forth in Armstrong v. Armstrong, 618 So.2d

1278, 1280 (Miss. 1993). In Armstrong, this Court liged the fallowing factors the chancdlor must

congder in ariving & itsfindings and entering ajudgment for dimony:

oSouhkhowdpE

8.

9.

10.
11
12.

Theincome and expenses of the parties;

The health and ear ning capacities of the parties;

The needs of each party;

The obligations and assts of each party;

Thelength of the marriage;

The presence of absence of minor children in the home, which may require thet
one or both of the parties ether pay, or persondly provide, children care;

The age of paties,

The sandard of living of the parties, both during the marriageand a thetime of the
upport determingtion;

The tax conseguences of the spousd support order;

Fault or misconduct;

Wagteful disspation of assats by either party; or

Any other factor deemed by the court to be"just and equitable” in connectionwith
the setting of spousa support.

Due to the necessity of reviewing the trid court's ruling on the Armstrong factors in determining the

amout of dimony awarded, | have spedificaly addressed each of the trid court's andyds of the

Armstrong factorswhich isasfdlows

1.

Thefird Armstrong factor is "the income and expenses of the parties™”

30



Patridatedtified extensvey and spedificaly with regard totheincome and expense
items shown on her 8.05 form. Her income waas dleged to be an "actud earnings' figure
and dso induded the annua CRP payment which shdl will recaive as a result of the
Court'sruling on theequitable digtribution of the PanolaCounty property [thetimber land].
The deductions from income were d o actud figures The Court findsthat Patridahasa
net monthly income of $2,393.34.... The Court finds that Patricids reasonable and
ordinary expenses, asshown by her 8.05 form, totd $6,714.13, per monthwhichindudes
the mortgage payment (induding taxes and insurance) of $1,695.00 per month, and the
loan on the Panola County property of $372.50 per month. (Exhibit P-4).

InMay, Mikeligted hisgrossincomeat $12,500 per month (exdusive of the CRP
payment), or $150,000.00 per year. Attrid, heligted hisincomea $11,000.00 grossper
morth. Areview of Mike'srecent tax returns, however, demonstr atesthat
his 8.05 form understates his income. Exhibit G-1, prepared by Mikes
accountant, showed his Schedule C net income for 1997 to be $163,422.00. Mike's
1998 incometax return (Exhibit G-3) showed Schedule C income of $156,527.00. Hiss
1999incometax return (Exhibit G-2) showed Schedule Cincomeof $159,382.33. Thus,
during the past three years, Mike's Schedule C income has averaged
$159,382.33, per year or $13,282.00 per month (gr 0ss).

It appears that Mike has also overstated his tax payments as
deductionsfrom grossincome. In 1998, Mike paid federd taxesin the amount of
$48,975.00 and state taxes in the amount of $6,357.00, as shown by Exhibit G-3, for a
total of $55,332.00 in taxes. In 1999, Mike paid $47,982.00 in federd taxes, and
$7,412.00 in dated taxes, as shown by Exhibit G-2 for totd taxes of $55,394.00. It
gppears tha Mike has a net dfter tax income, (exduding CRP payments, interest, and
dividends) in excess of 8,600.00 per month....

2. The next Armstrong fact which mugt be consdered by the Court is "the hedth
and earning capadities of the parties”

No issue was made of Mike's health. Hiseaning cgoadity as previoudy
discussed by the Court, is demondrated by the tax returns introduced into evidence,

The evidence dearly established that Patriciahas some hedth problemswhich are
currently impacting her dallity to earn aliving, and may continue to adversdly impact her
ability to earn aliving in the future.

Dr.Robert M cGuire, an orthopaedic sur geon specializingin spinal
surgery, testified as an expert witness by deposition at trial. Pariciahas
been apatient of Dr. McGuirédssnce 1992. When Patricaorigindly saw Dr. McGuire,
she had adisk herniation a the lumbar 3-4, and d 0 a thelumbar 4-5. 1n 1998, shewas
diagnosed with adisk hemiaion a the carvicd 5-6 which eventudly resulted insurgery to
replace the disk with abone greft.

Dr. McGuire tedified that Patricids condition causes consider able pain. he
prescribes anti-inflammeatory medications for her, and musde rdaxers periodicaly as
needed.... Dr. McGuire testified that as a result of Patricia's medical
condition, sheis simply unable to work full time. Currently, Patricia works

31



Mondays and Tuesdays, with a bresk on Wedneday, and resumeswork on Thursdays
ad Fridays Dr. McGuire testified that due to her medical condition,
Patricia has an increased risk of not being able to continue her work
activitiesuntil normal retirement age because of the chronic changesin
her spine that she has already experienced.... Dr. McGuire further
testified that he would expect Patricia to have between one and three
episodes per year when acute pain would prevent her from being ableto
work.

Petricids testimony, unrebutted by Mike, wasthat she and Mike had made plans
in late December of 1998 for her to retire in June, 1999, due to her back condition.
Patricdagave her enployer offida notice of her intent to retire in January, 1999.

Carol Booker, the business manager a Earle and Josgph's, Petricids employer,
tedtified that sheand Mikehashad saverd conversationsabout Patriciasback problems...
Ms Booker ds0 tedtified that Patriciais working a her maximum capadity, and isuneble
to earn more than her current income.

For most of the marriage, Patricia maintained disability insurance to protect her earning
capacity for the family. 1n 1998, Mike suggested that they drop the disability insurance
coverage and use the money for other purposss....

It is clear from the evidence that Patricia is at least partially
disabled. It is dso goparent from Dr. McGuires testimony that her condition will
worsen, and that in his opinion, she will be unable to work to normd retirement age.

Mikes dfar with his assgant has subgantidly dtered the plans for Patrida to
retire...

3. Under Armstrong, the Court must condder "the needs of each party.”

Patricidsreasonablenesdsaredearly set forthin her 8.05form. Mikeésneedsare
a0 ddinested. Pericids ability to meet her needs are based soldy on her own dility to
performthe work. Mike, however, has a very profitable veterinarian practice, which
derives income through the effort of another sdaried veterinarian hired by him, aswel as
veteinary technidans, and the sdle of veterinary products.

4. Thenext Armstrong factor is "the obligations and assets of each party.”

The obligations and assats of each party, after the equitable digtribution of the
asetsand liahilities, have been consgdered by the Court. For themost part, the assetsare
not income producing assets, fromwhich Patrida could secure additiond income without

theimpaodtion of dimony.

5. Thenext Armstrong factor is"the length of the mariage”

32



These partieswere married June 9, 1979, more than twenty-one (21) years ago.
Paridatedified credibly that until the advent of Mikes efar with his veterinary assigant
their marriage was "the American dream.”

6. Thenext Armstrong factor is "the presence or absence of minor childrenin the
home, which may require that one or both of the parties either pay, or persondly
providechild care

There are no minor children in the home, and thusthisfactor playsno role.

7. Thenext Armstronq factor is "the age of the parties”

Patriciais fifty (50) years of age and will be fifty-one (51) in
January. Shehasworked throughout the marriage, in addition to her household duties
and reponghilities Mike, isforty-three (43) year s of age, and will be forty-
four (44) in June. Hiseanings higtory over the padt three yearsindicatesthat heisin
the prime of his professond caresr.

8. Under Armstrong. the Court must next give consderaion to "the Sandard of
living of the parties, both during the marriage and a the time of the support
determination.”

The testimony clearly showed that these parties enjoyed an
extremely comfortable standard of living prior to the separation.... They
travdled frequently.... On a day-to-day bads, they ae in nice restaurants frequently,
bought nicedothes, and bought expensve vehideswhich they traded gpproximatey every
two years. They had acquired savings and retirement funds. This Court isof the opinion
that the partieswereliving beyond their meansand neither party can expect to continuethe
syle of living they hed previoudy lived.

9. Under Armstrong. the Court must next condder "the tax consequences of the
Soousd support order."”

Patrida introduced as Exhibit P-14, catan cdculdions peformed by Jm
Koerber, CPA, rdevant to the tax effect of Patricias requested dimony payments. This
testimony was undisputed by Mikéesevidence, but werenat totally acoepted by thisCourt.

Of course, permanent periodic dimony is deductible by Mike from his gross
income, and mugt be induded by Petriciain her incomefor federa and datetax purposes.
It isdso dementary that Patricia must pay her reasonable and necessary expenses with
"after tax" dollars...

Mr. Koerber's cd culations are based upon Patricias monthly expensesshownon
her 8.05 form of $6,714.00 per month which the Court finds to be exorbitant.... After
taxes, Pdtriciahas $2,100.00 per month to meet these expenses from her earnings, and

33



additiona $294.00 from the CRPincome. That leavesPatriciawith adeficit of $4,320.00
per month in her expenses
Mike nets $7, 794.42 per month. In order to provide Patriciawith $4,320.00 per month
of after tax income whichsheisrequesting, Mikewould be required to pay to her thesum
of $6,595.00 per month. This Court cannot require Miketo pay Petriciamore than 80%
of his adjusted gross income for dimony. It is this Court's opinion thet to give Patricia
wha dhe is requesing would be punishing Mike which is not proper in divorce
proceedings.

This Court is of the opinion that Mike should be required to pay permanent
periodic dimony of $2,500.00 per month.

10. Under Armstrong, the next factor for the Court's consderation is "fault or
misconduct.”

Alimony mud nat be, and will nat beusad by this Court, aspunishment for Mikes
misconduct. Neverthdess, this misconduct is legitimeatdy conddered by the Court in
dlocating the finandd burden which results when a sngle household with a combined
earning capaaity, isdivided into two househol dssupported by individua earning cgpedities

[11n January, 1999, before Mike began hisextra-marital affair[,]...
the parties were planning Patricia's retirement, and contemplating a
financially secure future from the fruits of their labors. Now, Patricia
must continue to work in spite of her physical pain, with a financially
shattered future before her. Mike has chosen to physically abandon his
wife of the past twenty-one (21) years, for a woman who is more than
twenty (20) years younger. The Court will not allow Mike to abandon
Patriciafinancially.

This Court cannot overlook thefact that Mike married Patriciawhen she had two
childrenby aprior marriagewith no child support coming infrom their father and provided
Petricaand her children with aroof over ther head and helped care for the children and
ass g them through college with no legd requirement to do o.

11. ThenextArmstrong factor for condderation is"wasteful disspation of assetsby
either party.”

Miketestified that he paystherent ($1,300.00 per month) and the
utilities (as shown on his 8.05) on the four bedroom, three bath house he
shares with his girlfriend and her children without any financial
contribution from Ms. Foil even though Mike pays her over $2,000.00 per month
insday. Theevidencedso showed that Mikegave Ms. Fail athirty-three percent (33%)
increese in dary d the beginning of thisyear.

20 On recongderation, the permanent periodic alimony award was increased to $3,250 per month.

34



1102. Onadrict percentagebads | find that thetrid court'sawardiscertainly well within the boundaries
which have been afirmed in other cases See Traxler v. Traxler, 730 So.2d 1098 (Miss. 1998)
($3,150 digposable income and $750 monthly dimony equals 24% of disposable income); Watson v.
Watson, 724 So.2d 350 (Miss. 1998) ($4,000 monthly income and $1,000 monthly dimony equas25%
of grossincome); Magee v. Magee, 661 So0.2d 1117 (Miss. 1995) ($5,500 grossincome and $1,600
monthly dimony equals29% of grossincome); Curtisv. Curtis, 796 So.2d 1044 (Miss. Ct. App. 2001)
($2,525 in net monthly incomeand $9,000 monthly aimony equas36%of netincome); East v. East, 775
S0.2d 741, 746 (Miss. Ct. App. 2000) ($3,500 grassmonthly incomeand $1,300 periodic dimony equas
37% of grossincome, in addition to child support).
1103. Based on Dr. Watson's grassincome taken from tax returnsfor 1997, 1998, 1999, thetrid court
determined that Dr. Watson had an average gross income of $159,382.33, per year, or $13,282 gross
income per month. Dr. Watson had lised his gross monthly income a $12,500, but he liged hismonthly
grossincome at $11,000 at trid. Thetrid court did not beieve the income figure on the 805 form when
looking & the income dated on the tax returns. Using the trid court's average figuring, according to Dr.
Watson'stax returns, of $13,282 per month, the$3,250 permanent periodic dimony payment represants
24% of hisgrossincome. Even using Dr. Watson'sown monthly grossincome of $11,000 offered a trid,
the dimony awarded represents 30% of hisgrossincome.
1104. Therefore, | conduded that thetrid court did not abuseits discretion in awvarding periodic dimony
in the amount of $3,250 per month.

. Valuation of Marital Home

A. Tax Roll Assessment

35



1105. Asthemgority directsthet theissue of vauation of themaritd homeberevisted onremand, | must
respectfully dissent. The trid court determined that, based on its experience, the vaue assessed by the
county tax assessor was gpproximady 85% of the gppraised true vaue. Therefore, the trid court
increased thetax roll assessment of $263,280 by 15% or $39,492t0$302,772. Neither Patricianor
Dr. Watson offered any expert opinion asto the value of the marital home before the
trial court madeitsdecision. Paridatedified she beieved thet the vaue of the marital homewas
agoproximatdy $350,000. Dr. Watson tedtified thet he believed the vaue was gpproximatdy $425,000,
bu he offered nothing to support that amount. The cogt of congruction on the home in 1992 was
approximately $220,000.

7106. Infact, Dr. Watson made his fird request to have the trid court gopoint an expert to vadue the
maritd homeinhismoationfor recongderation. Dr. Watson offersno evidencethat thetrid court prevented
this request from being made beforeit rendered itsdecison. Dr. Watson aso doesnot offer any evidence
that hewas prevented from caling an expert to tedify beforethetrid court rendered itsdecison. Waiting
until recongderation to meke arequest for thefird timein apodt-trid mation for thetrid court to gopoint
an expart to vdue the marital home, Dr. Watson cannot contend thet the trid court erred in not dlowing
the gppointment on recongderation. There is no evidence that the trial court abused its
discretion. Dr. Watson presents no authority to require this Court to remand this
matter to have an expert.

B. PlevnaHarris

1107. While I concur with the mgority's holding thet the trid court erred in reducing the vadue of the
maitd domidile by $77,777 atributed to Paricias mother, Plevna Harris (Harris), | must ill briefly

address this point as | dissent with the vauaion cdculation rendered by the mgority. The trid court

36



awarded this reduction into judgment on recongderation dated June 26, 2001. On recondderation, the
trid court cited no authority for the change in the treetment of the $77,777 so daimed by Patriciato be
atributed to her mother. On appeal, Patricia offersno authority to support thisCourt not
reversing thetrial court'sdecision rendered on reconsider ation. Infact, Pariciadoesnot
evendtempt to disinguish the case sub judicefrom our holdinginHender son v. Hender son, 757 So.2d
285 (Miss. 2000).
1108. Thefactsof the case sub judice are virtudly identicd to the factsin Henderson. Basad on this
Court's halding in Henderson, | concur thet the trid court ered in modifying its judgment on
recondderation regarding the $77,777 atributed to Patricias mother, Harris. Therefore, | find that the
vaue of the marital home awarded to Patriciashould be $302,772, not reduced by $77,777 to $224,995,
for purpose of asset and lihility distribution.

C. Trustmark Home M ortgage
1109. As the mgority directs that this issue be revisted on remand, | must respectfully dissent. Dr.
Watson briefly datesthat thetrid court erred in failing to reduce the outstanding mortgage balance of the
marita domidle by the amount of the payment that were paid by him during the time period between the
filing of the complaint for divorce and the judgment of divorce. Dr. Watson contends thet this resuited in
Patridarecaving a least a$8,000 incressein theequity of themaritd home. However, Dr. Watson admits
thet he only raisad this for the fird time in his mation for recongderaion. In setting the outsanding
mortgage in itsorigind findings of fact and condusions of law, the trid court Sated:

Therewassomesamdl differencesinthe parties evidenceregarding the outstanding balance

of the Trusmark house mortgage. Mike [Dr. Watson] listed the lighility a $110,000.00.

Patridalisted theoutstanding at $114,624.00. Patricidstestimony wasthat thisfigurewas

the exact figure she recaived fromthe bank the week prior to trid. The Court finds thet
the outstanding baance of this mortgage indebtedness to be $114,624.00.

37



1110. Attached to hismotion for recongderation, Dr. Watson produced a letter from Ginger Sprinkle,
payoff/assumption supervisor, a Trusmark Bank dated February 7, 2001, which liged the present
principa baanceasof April 1, 2001, & $106,372.61. Thetrid court did not specificdly addresstheissue
of the outsanding mortgage in its amended findings of fact and condusons of law dated May 31, 2001
Trid inthis maiter was held on November 8, 9-10, 2000. | bdieve that the record does not support the
fact thet thetrid court ered in setting the outstanding mortgage baance a $114,624 a thetimethe matter
was tried basad on Patricias tesimony asto the exact payoff amount theweek prior totrid. The record
does not reflect thet a thetime of tria the payoff wasnot $114,624 astedtified to by Paricia Dr. Watson
produced no documents at trid with the outstanding mortgage baance and offered only an goproximation
of $110,000. In my opinion, thetrial court's decision was based on the information
received at trial.
[Il. Veterinary Practice
1111. On cross-goped, Patricia contends that the trid court ered in determining the vaue of the
commerdd veerinary building and veterinary prectice itsdf.
A. Commercial Building

112. Asthe mgority doesnat, in my opinion, Speaficdly address this issue regarding vauetion of the
bullding, | will brifly addressit. Paricia argues that the trid court erred in assesaing the vaue of the
commerdid huilding a $120,000. She contends that the building should have been vaued at $150,000.
Patriciatedtified thet the parties had cong stently placed the vdue of the building a $150,000 on anumber
of finendid gatements Thetrid court noted in itsfindings of fact and condusions of law thet prior to the
divorce action, Dr. Watson had consastently listed the vaue of the property at $150,000 on anumber of

fineandd gatements and loan gpplications.

38



1113. At trid, Dr. Watson tedtified that in his opinion, the vaue of the building was presently worth
$120,000. Dr. Watson based the decrease in vaue on foundation problems. Dr. Watson attempted to
introduce an etimate of repairs for $30,000 to correct the foundation problems. However, based on
Petriciasobyjection that theestimatewasnot furnished in discovery, thetrid court did not dlow theestimate
to beintroduced. Ingteed, thetrid court dlowed Dr. Watson to tedtify asto what the building was worth
without discussng the $30,000 estimate for repairsto the foundetion. Thetrid court alowed Dr. Watson
to tedify asto there being foundation problems but not asto the vaue placed on the foundetion problems.
The trid court dso dlowed Dr. Watson to testify asto his opinion of the vaue of the building. No tax
recaipt of the tax assessment vaue of the property was provided to the trid court.

114. Asnather party offered any expert tedimony asto the vdueof thebuilding nor any tax assessment
recelptsto set the vaue of the building, | do not find thet the trid court erred in acoepting Dr. Watson's
tesimony as to wha the commerad veterinary building was presently worth in his opinion.  As the
evidence does not indicatethat thetria court abusad itsdiscretion, | would affirm thetrid court'sdecison.

B. Goodwill

1115. Asl would remand on thisissue on other grounds than the mgority, | must regpectfully dissent as
to the mgority'sreasoning. At trid, Patricids expert, Koerber, tedtified as to the vadue of the Magnalia
Anima Hospitd. Koerber placed afair market vaue of $325,000 on Dr. Watson's 100% equity interest
in Magnolia Anima Hospitd as of October 1, 2000. Dr. Watson's expert, Bivens, was cdledin rebuttal
to Koerber's vauation of the veterinary practice. Bivenstesfied thet the vaue should belowered. While
Bivens digouted other values or method of vauetion used by Koerber, the areathat merits discusson on

goped isthat invalving the value assgned by Koerber as a 5% spedific company risk premium discount

39



dueto Dr. Watson being aone man practice. Bivenstestified that areduction of the $325,000 vauation
wasin order, dding:

Now,thenext item, specificcompanyrisk premium, 5per cent. Wedl,
that's -- that's ajudgment -- that's ajudgment cdl there. And that'sokay. But my point
isthis  In coming up with these capitdization rates, the andys should -- condder this
busness rdative to other busnesssslike it. And in terms of the things thet -- that the
indugtry says are important, such aslocation, such as proximity of other practices, which
| heard that mentioned, such asthe demographics of the areg, and -- and such asthefact
thet thisisadngle owner practice and not amultiple owner practice

When you have a Sngle owner practice, the individud dients identify with thet
owner. Whenyou haveamultiple owner practice, they'remorelikely to be coming tothe
practice and nat to that owner. So there are numerous things that need to be considered
there. This location, for example, isin alocation that would make it very undatractive for
aprospective buyer. On the south end of Gallatin Street....

[Glengdly, the indudry says that there are things that are important: Location,
demographics, proximity to other practices, which they describeasbeing negetive. That's
the industry research that I've done, which perhapsis beyond what I'm supposad to say.
But 0 there are gpedific thingsthat -- rdated to this practice which mekes it ungppeding
to other practicesin the indudtry.

And | think that was -- that is not quantified in this discount rate
analysiswhich Mr. Koerber hasdetermined here. In my opinion -- well,
in my opinion, this -- this discount rate is too low by a considerable
margin. And if it waswhereit should be, the value of the practicewould
be considerably changed. It would be lower.

We have -- what I've been describing here rdaesto theincome gpproach. And
| question the revenue dream, and | question the capitdization rate. And when you put
those together, in my opinion, the vaue of the business should be lower under theincome
gpproachthan hehasshownit herebecause of errorswhich | think hewasunawareof and
because of capitdization rate-- and hedidnt, | beieve, conader the negdtive atributes of
this practice, one of which | omitted was thet -- one of thefactorsisthe-- the g&ff of the
practice.

And one of his key gaff members is his mather, which -- which is a negative
factor. Because she's not going to dick around with a potentid buyer. Shef's going to
leave with Dr. Watson. So there are consderable negative factors that should have been
congdered, and | think they were not.

(emphasis added).
1116. Thetrid court reduced the $325,000 etimate by $75,000, Sating:

The Court has carefully conddered the report of Mr. Koerber, his direct
examination tesimony, his tetimony under crass examingion, Mr. Bivens tetimony in

40



rebuttd, and Mr. Koerber's testimony in surrebuttd. Based upon the evidence
presented through Mr. Bivens, the Court concludes that the value of
Magnolia Animal Hospital Veterinary Clinic was over stated by
$75,000.00 r eflecting the value of Magnolia Animal Hospital Veterinary
Clinic to be $250,000.00 rather than $325,000.00.

It isthisCourt'sopinion that somedegreeof consider ation should
have been given to the factor that Dr. Watson was basically a " one-man
business’ whose reputation as an individual had a large impact on the
valueof hisbusiness. Theconsider ation wasnot adequately treated by Mr.
K oerber.

(emphasis added).

1117. In gopeding the trid court's decison, Petricia does not discuss this Court's recent holding in
Singley v. Singley, 846 So.2d 1004 (Miss. 2002) nor does she didinguish this case from the facts of
Singley. Our jurisprudence mandates exdusion of goodwill from thevdue of amaritd estate. However,
thetrid court's opinion does nat dearly reflect whether goodwill wae consdered inthiscaseor nat. The
tria court reduced the origind vauaion by $75,000, however, there is absolutely no evidenceto support
how thetrid court reached such & reduction. Further, Koerber’ s vduaion of Magndlia Animd Hospitd
did, in fact, indude goodwill, and the trid court obvioudy rdied on this report in making his decison
regarding the value of thebusness. Therefore, | would reversethetrid court’ sdecison astothevauation
of thebusness

1118. At thetimethiscasewasdeadedinthetrid court bd ow, thecontrallingcase, Singley v. Singley,
2000WL 1387961, * 1 (Miss. Ct. App. Sept. 26, 2000) (rev'd by Singleyv. Singley, 846 So.2d 1004,
1010 (Miss 2002)), hdd thet it was gopropriate to indude goodwill in the vauation of a business for
purposes of a divorce action.  In Singley, the court-appointed expert was James Koerber?!, who

“determined thefar market vaueof [the Appdlant’ 5] denta practice using an assat-based goproach, which

2'Thisisthe same James K oerber that testified as Patricia s expert in the present case. Koerber also
filed an amicus curiae brief in Singley.

41



induded intangible assets such asgood will.” 1d. a 1009. However, wereversed the Court of Appeds
opinioninSingl ey, halding theat goodwill may nat “beinduded inthe va uaion of abusnesswhentheissue
of that vauation concernsdigributioninadivorceaction.” Singley, 846 So.2d a 1010. In Singley, this

Court adopted the gpproach of other jurisdictions of not induding goodwill in the vauation of abusiness
in divorce proceedings  This Court Sated:

Theissueof goodwill inthe context of digtribution in adivorce actionisindesd one
of fird impresson. Although this Court has previoudy noted that goodwill wasused by an
expeart gopraser in esablishing thefair market vaue of aprofessond business, this Court
dd not specdificaly addresstheissuedirectly or daboratethereon. The Court smply found
no error by the chancdlor in accepting the expert's vauaion of the businessand the case
was reversed for other reasons. In re Dissolution of Jackson Arthritis Clinic &
OsteoporosisCtr., 755 S0.2d 418, 422 (Miss. 2000). However, wenotethat thecase
is digtinguished from the case a bar asit is indructive only regarding vauetion for the
purposeof dividing acorporation between two busnessprofess ond and not inthe context
of maitd property divison in adomedic case More recantly by footnote in Mace v.
Mace, 818 S0.2d 1130, 1133 n. 3 (Miss. 2002), this Court sated that "the opinions of
other juridictions are Split regarding whether goodwill may be conddered in vaduing a
professond practice and, if 0, how good will isto becdculated.” Weadso noted thet the
issue was not before us, thus we dedined to addressit. 1d. at 1136.

We disagree with the Court of Appeds that goodwill may be induded in the
vauetion of abusness when the issue of that va uation concerns didribution in adivorce
action. Wejoin the juridictions thet adhere to the principle thet goodwill should nat be
ussd in determining the far market vaue of a busness, subject to equitable divison in
divorce cases.

846 So.2d at 1010-11.

1119. ThisCourtin Singley went on to Sate:

The term goodwill as usad in determining vauation of a business for equitable
digribution in adomedic metter is arather nebulous term dearly illudrating the difficulty
confronting experts in ariving a a far, proper vduation. Goodwill within a
businessdependson thecontinued presenceof theparticular professional
individual as a personal asset and any value that may attach to that
business as a result of that person's presence. Thus, it is a value that
exceeds the value of the physical building housing the business and the
fixtureswithin the business. It becomesincreasngly difficult for expertsto place
avaue on goodwill because it is such anebulous term subject to change on amoment's

42



notice due to many various factors which may suddenly occur, i.e, alawvsuit agang the
individud or the deeth and/or seriousiillness of the individud or the deeth and/or serious
illness of the individua concerned preventing that person from continuing to participatein
thebusness itisdso difficult to atribute the goodwill of the individud persondly to the
busness The difficulty is resolved however when we recognize that
goodwill is simply not property; thusit cannot be deemed a divisible
marital asset in adivorce action. We recognize however that regardless of what
method an expert might chooseto arive a the "far market vaue' or that price & which
property would change hands betweenawilling buyer and awilling sdler when theformer
isnat under any compulson to buy and thelatter isnat under any compulsonto s, both
parties having reesonable knowledge of the rdevant facts. Consequently, today we join
those sger sateswho prohibit goodwill fromindusoninvauing abusnessfor digribution
asmaita property in adomestic case
Id. at 1011 (emphesis added).
1120. The present case was decided whilethe Court of Appedsopinionin Singley was dill contralling,
and this Court had no contralling precedent case on point. At thetime thetrid court entered its order in
the presant case, it was gppropriate to indude goodwill in such vauaions
1121. Bivens Dr. Watson's expert, testified thet Koerber’s methodology was flaved. Spedficaly, he
tedtified that Koerber failed to take severd factors into account, induding the fact thet the busness was
esstidly a one-person operation. According to Bivens, the result of this error was that the estimated
vaue wasactudly higher theniit should havebeen. Thetis, under Bivens sview, cartainfactorsshould have
beer dtered to account for the one-person nature of the practice, therefore ultimately reducing itsestimated
vdue Inan afidavit dated February 16, 2001, Mr. Koerber sated that his cd culations were reduced to
account for the fact that the practice was a one-person operdtion, thereby removing goodwill from the
vauation.
1122. The trid court determined that Koerber did not adequately consider the one-person aspect of Dr.
Watson ' s practice. Conddering the language of the order, it seemsthet thetrid court agresd with Bivens' s

tedimony regarding the one-person aspect of Watson's practice- thetrid court deducted $75,000 from

43



the origind vauation to make up for Koerber’s error.  However, the trid court's opinion does not
soedificaly sate whether goodwill was induded in the court' < valuation. As Dr. Watson putsit, “it isnot
dear in the Findings of Fact or Condudons of Law how the [clourt” conddered the impeact of Dr.
Watson' s reputation on the vaue of hisbusness

1123. Furthermore, there is asolutdy no evidence supporting the trid court’ s reduction of the origind
vauation. Thetrid court reduced the va uetion by $75,000, and thereisno indication in therecord of how
thetrid court reeched thisvalue. Thereisliterdly no tetimony or other evidence regarding the extent to
whicr Dr. Watson' s“goodwill” increased thevaue of thebusness. Whilethetrid court might haveagreed
witr Bivensthat the gopraisa wasflawed, itsdecison to reducethe origind vauetion by $75,000 doesnot
indicate thet ta bethe basisfor the $75,000 reduction. Thus, thetrial court'sultimate valuation
was not based on substantial evidence, and under our controlling standard of review,
it isappropriatefor ustoreverseon thisissue.

1124. We have described “goodwill” asa“rather nébulousterm.” 1d. Some of our Sder Stateshave
recognized that thisnebulousterm is actually comprised of two separate but rlaed concepts. Thelndiana
Suprame Court has described goodwill as*the value of abusiness or practice that exceeds the combined
vaue of the net assat< usadinthebusness” Yoon v. Yoon, 711 N.E.2d 1265, 1268 (Ind. 1999). The
court determined that in aprofessond practice, goodwill could be “atributable to the busness enterprise
itsdf by virtue of its exiding arrangements with suppliers, cusomers or others, and its anticipated future
customer baseduetofactorsattributabletothebusness” 1 d. However, goodwill might beassociated with
the “individud owner's persond <kill, training or reputation.” 1d.

1125. Enterprise goodwill “*isbased on theintangible, but generdly marketable, exigencein abusness

of established rdations with employees, customers and suppliers’” | d. (quating Allen Parckman, The

44



Treatment of Professional Goodwill in Divorce Proceedings, 188 FAM. L.Q. 213, 215(1984)).
Further, the court in Yoon stated:

Factors afecting this goodwill may indude abusnessslocation, its name recognition, its

business reputation, or a variety of other factors depending or the busness Ultimatdy

these factors mugt, in oneway or ancther, contribute to the anticipated future profitability

of thebusiness. Enterprise goodwill isan asset of the businessand accordingly is property

that isdivisblein adissolution to the extent thet it inheres in the business, independent of

any sngle individud's persond eforts and will outlegt any person's involvement in the

busness. It is not necessarily marketable in the sense that there is a ready and eadily

priced market for it, but it isin generd tranderrable to others and has avaueto others
711 N.E.2d a 1268-1269 (internd citations omitted). In contradt, the court in Yoon conduded thet
persond goodwill is a persond asset and as such, is not divisble a divorce. 1d. & 1269. Thisistrue
because “any vaue that ataches to abusness as a result of this "persond goodwill” represents nothing
more than the future earning cgpadity of theindividud.” 1d.
1126. A dosereading of our opinion in Singley reveds that we have not explicitly recognized the
didinctior between persond and businessenterprise goodwill, dthough wedid note thet other jurisdictions
recocnize it. 846 S0.2d at 1010 n. 2. Singley limits this Court’s definition of goodwill to persond
goodwill. Under our definition, “[g]oodwill within abusness depends on the continued presence of the
particular professional individual asa personal asset and any vdue that may atach to that
busnessas aresult of that person's presence.” Singley, 846 So.2d a 1011 (emphasis added). In
the case of as0lo practice aswe have in the case sub judice, these two assats are interwover'.
1127. Inhs caculaions Koerber goplied a specific company risk factor “of five percent (5%) to the
disoount rete to reflect thet Dr. Watson's practice was a sole proprietorship and therefore has a greater

risk than aprofessond practice” Hisreport Satesthet this percentage was basad on consderationssuch

a key employess, finandd datements and other information. While Koerber reduced the estimated

45



vaues by five percant, there is no indication that this five percent accounts for Dr. Watson's persond
goodwill.

1128. Ir deermining thevaueof abusnessfor adivorceaction, thevaueisproperly reduced to account
for the abbsence of the sole proprietor, asisthe case here, to account for persond goodwill. But wherethe
edimated vadue of the busness is based on projected future cash flow, the determination of thet vaue
assumesthat the busnesswill in dl other rdlevant agpectsremain the same. In the present case, Koerber
utilizeo the income-basad gpproach for his gopraisa. This method is based, in part, on historicd cash
flows. Projected future cash flows are extrgpolated from that data These edimations assume that
cugomerswill continue to come to Magnalia Anima Hospitd for their veterinary nesds Thisisthe very
essence of goodwiill.

1129. Koerber tedified that there is no red cusomer base assodiaed with this business, but his report
implicitly indludes name recognition of the practice asafector. Thenamedt this practice is undoubtedly
recognized and will continue to be recognized in the Jackson, Missssppi area, whether Dr. Watson
continues to practicethereor not. Inmy view, the namerecognition of thisbusinessisdueto Dr. Watson's
presence & the practice That is, to the average consumer, “Magnolia Animd Hospitd” is synonymous
with “Dr. Robert Michad Watson.” Further, Koerber’ s report implicitly consders the reputation of the
busness itHf. Inasolo practicelike MagnaiaAnima Hospitd,, the reputation of thebusnessisandogous
to the professond’ s reputation; thet is, Dr. Watson's professond reputation is imputed to the busness
itsdf. BecauseDr. Watson managed the practiceand served astheloneveterinarian, he himsdlf established
bus ness rd ationships with suppliers and the company employees. Thus, in acase such asthis, persond

goodwill and enterprise goodwill are ectudly the same.

46



1130. The nebulous term “goodwill” indudes both enterprise and persond goodwill, and | bdieve we
should recognize this didinction. However, nather intangible assst should be induded when the vaue of
8 0o practice is determined in divorce actions because persond goodwill and enterprise goodwill are
identicd insuchcases Asin Singley, nether party raises the issue of whether enterprise goodwill ispart
of our definition, but we should daify our hdding in Singley and hold thet dl types of goodwill shdll be
exduded fror vauations of solo practices. Learned professonds such as Koerber and  Bivens could
accuratdy and effectivey reduce estimated business vaues to remove dl types of goodwill from ther
realts A remand will dlow thetrid court to daify its opinion asto the reduction of the $75,000. This
isin kegping with our holding thet the triad court does not use enterprise goodwill or persond goodwill in
vauing maita property for purposes of digribution. Under thefactsof this case, enterprise and persond
goodwill arethesame. Therefore, | must respectfully dissent with themgority'sholding as| would reverse
and remand on thisisaue for the trid court to darify its opinion asto the $75,000 reduction in va ugtion of
the vaterinary practice
IV. EquitableDistribution of Marital Estate

1131. As| bdieve the trid court made an equitable didribution of the maritd edtate with the parties
recaiving a50/50 divison of the maritd property, | must dissent. Sncewerequirethetrid court to andyze
each of the Ferguson factors, | will address the trid court's findings and eech of the factors  Before
agoplying the Ferguson factors to make an equitable didribution of the maritd property, the trid court
devoted 11 pagesof hisorigind findingsof fact and condusonsof law tofirgt identify what wasthe parties
"maritd property” asopposed to " separate/nonmaritd property” accordingtoHemsleyv. Hemsley, 639

$S0.2d 909, 915 (Miss. 1994) and assessed avdueto the marital property. InFerguson v. Ferguson,

47



639 S0.2d 921, 928 (Miss. 1994), this Court established the following factors that should be considered
in reaching adecigon on the equitable digtribution of maritd property:

1 Subgantid contribution to the accumulation of the property. Factors to be
congdered in determining contribution are asfallows:

a Direct or indirect economic contribution to the acquidtion of the
property;

b. Contribution to the gatility and harmony of themarital and family
relaionships as measured by qudlity, quantity of time spent on
family duties and duration of the marriage; and

C. Contribution to the education, training or other accomplishment
bearing on the earning power of the spouse accumulating the
asHs.

2. The degreeto which each gpouse hasexpended, withdrawn or otherwise digposed

of marita asssts and any prior didtribution of such assets by agreement decree or

otherwise

The market vaue and the emationd vaue of the assets subject to didribution.

Thevdueaof assstsnot ordinarily, absent equitablefactorsto the contrary, subject

to such didribution, such as property brought to the marriage by the parties and

property acquired by inheritance or intervivos gift or to an individud spouse

5. Tax and ather economic conseguences, and contractud or legd consequencesto
third parties, of the proposad digtribution;

6. The extent to which property divison may, with equity to both parties, be utilized
to diminate periodic payments and other potentia sources of future friction
between the parties

7. The needs of the partiesfor finandd security with due regard to the combination
of asxts, income and earning capeacity; and,

8. Any other factor which in eguity should be consdered.

W

1132. Thetrid court then devoted 15 pages of its origind findings of fact and condusions of law to

employing theF erguson factorsto the parties marita assetsand ligbilitiesin order to providean equiteble

decison. Thetrid court Sated:

The Court has attempted to gpply each and every one of the Ferguson facts to eech
maritd assat and liability, both collectively and individudly. From the gpplication of the
factorsthe Court finds, based upon the evidence presented, thet thismarriagewasan equd
partnership inevery senseof theword until Mike [Dr. Watson] began asexud rdationship
withhisemployee, Laurie Fail. The Court findsthet Patriciashould recaive gpproximeatdy
fifty percent (50%) of the net assats acquired and accumulated during this marital
partnership basad upon her direct and indirect economic contributions, her contribution to

48



the gahility and harmony of the marriage, and the other factors set forth in theF erguson
decison.

1133. Initsorigind findingsof fact and condusionsof law, thetrid court divided $1,216,662.52in maritd
asts between the parties with Dr. Watson receiving $566,113.48 and Petricia receiving $650,121.07.
Patriciawas assgned the maritd lihilitiestotaing $162,955.99. After the divison, Patriciawas|eft with
adeficit of $78,948.40. In order to render a50% dividon of the marital assats and lighilities and correct
the defidit, the trid court dso awvarded Patridia a cash payment from Dr. Watson in the amount of
$39,474.20 to be paid in three equd yearly ingdlment payments of $13,158.07. The divison amounted
to Dr. Watson and Patricia each receiving $526,639.28.

1134. However, thetrid court on reconsderation amended its findings of fact and condusons of |aw.
The vdue of the marita home was reduced by $77,777 as discussed in issue || wherein this Court
determined thet the amount should be added back to the value of the marital home. The trid court also
induded $26,881.32 for Dr. Watson's certificate of deposit into Dr. Watson's assets which was discussed
by the trid court in its origind findings of fact and condusions of law but was |eft out of the trid court's
award of maritd assets The trid court dso reduced the vaue of Paricias maritd persond property
(furniture, jewdry, etc) by $15,000.22

135. The trid court's charts reflect a $15,000 reduction in the vaue assigned to Patricids maritd
persond property (furniture, jewdry, etc)) from the origind decison to the decison rendered on
recongderation. The origind chart in the origina decison designates Patricids maritd persond property

(fumiture, jewdry, etc.) a $35,000 ($20,000 for furniture, furnishings and appliances plus $15,000 for the

22 The partiesdid not raise an issue on appeal asto thetrial court'sreduction in valuation of Patricias
jewdry. The parties also did not address the trial court's $5,000 mathematical error on the chart in the
reconsideration opinion asto Patricia’s marital personal property.

49



mearital property, aRolex watch). The chart contained in the recongderation decison desgnates Patricias
persond property (furniture, jewdry, etc.) a $20,000, resulting in a$15,000 reduction by thetrid court.

The only explanation provided by thetrid court in reeching the reduction wasthet thevaue assgned tothe

marita property, a Rolex waich, awarded to Patricia should be reduced from $15,000 to $5,000 on
recongderation.

11136. It gppearsthat from thewritten decison on recongderation to the numericd chart prepared by the

trid court on recongderation, thetrid court incorrectly trandferred the amounts. On recongderation, the

written decision dates that the vaue of the Patricids maritd persond property is $25,000, induding the
Rolex watch. However, thenumericd chart ligsthe amount of Patricasmarital persond property islised

as $20,000. Therefore, based on alack of explanation by the trid court as to the $5,000 discrepancy
between the writter decison and the numerical chart used to divide the maritd edtete, there exiss a
methematica error of $5,000.

1137. Andly, thetrid court's decison on reconsderation contains further mathemeticd errorsthat were
not addressed by either of the parties in ther briefs  Due to the mathematicd errors on the numericd

chart, the trid court erroneoudy caculated Dr. Watson's assats by $85,380 to be $507,614.80.

Therefore, | will use the correct figures to adjudt the tria court's decison for its mathematica errors. Dr.

Watson actudly was awarded $592,994.80 of the maritd assstsby thetrid court when accounting for the
methemeticd errors®* Patriciawasawarded $557,344.07 of the marital assetswhich should beincreased

by $77,777 according to issue 1, to $635,121.07. As discussed above, Paricids maritd persond

2 The following analysis addressesthe correct calculationsto adjust for thetrial court'smathematical
error. Thetrid court prepared chartsinits origina opinion and findings of fact and in its opinion and findings
of fact on reconsideration. The chart included on reconsideration contains the mathematical errors.

24 507,614.80 + 85,380 = $592,994.80

50



property was incorrectly stated as $20,000 or the numerica chart in the recondderation decison rather
than $25,000, whick requires us to add $5,000 to Patricids totd maritd persond property. Therefore,
Patricids totd marital assets actudly are $640,121.07.%

1138. Paricia was assgned dl the maritd debt of $162,955.99. Therefore, Paricia was actudly
awarded $477,165.08.%* Paridais then left with a defidt of $115,829.72.2" Adjuding the avard of
marita assetsand lighilitiesto account for Patricdasdefiatin order tomaintainthetrid court'sequd divison
of the maritd edate, | find that Patricia should be awarded a cash payment of $57,914.86, rather than
$56,613.36 awarded by the trid court.?® The $57,914.86 isto be paid to Petricia over three yearsin
ingalments of $19,304.95.* This decison resultsin atotd equd digribution of $535,079.94 for Dr.
Watsor and $535,079.94 for Patriciain kesping with thetrid court's50/50 divison of the maritd property
awarded to each party.

1139. Asl find that the trid court properly gpplied the Ferguson factors and awarded the partiesa
50/50 divison of themarita edtate, | find thet thetrid court did not err initsdedson. The partiesrecaved
an equitable divison of the maritd assetsand lidbilities However, the amounts awvarded are corrected for
thetrid court'smathematica errorsasprevioudy discussed and by the$77,777 increaseto Paricidsassts

asdiscussd in Issue |l involving vauaion of the maritd home

%5 $557,344.07 + 77,777 + 5,000 = $640,121.07
26 $557,344.07 + 77,777 + 5,000 - 162,955.99 = $477,165.08

27 Dr. Watson's total marital estate $592,994.80 - Patricia's total marital estate $477,165.08 =
$115,829.72 deficit to Patricia

28 $115,829.72 deficit/ 2 = $57,914.86 cash payment.

2 Thisisin keeping with thetrial court's decision which allowed the cash payment to be paid by Dr.
Watson in equal installments over three years. $57,914.86 / 3 years = $19,304.95 per year.

51



Conclusion

1140. Therefore, | must respectfully dissent from the mgority'sdecigon. Inmy opinion thetrid court's
award of $3,250 per month in permanent periodic dimony to Patricia should be afirmed. | find thet the
trid court did not err in determining thevaue of the marital hometo be $302,772. However, | concur with
the mgority that the trid court erred on reconsderdation in reducing Patricids avard of the maiita home
by $77,777. Inmy opinion, thetria court did not e in assessing the vdue of Dr. Watson's commercid
veterinarybuildingtobe$120,000. However, | bdievethetrid court erred in granting a$75,000 reduction
ir the origina vadue of the business asagned by Koerber without providing a bass or explandtion.

Therefore, | would remand thismeatter to dlow thetrid court to addressthe $75,000 reductioninthevaue
of the Magnalia Animd Cliniconly. | find thet thetrid court provided an equitebledivison. Thetrid court
awarded a50/50 divison of the maritd assats and lighilities between the paties However, | bdievethe
equitable divison must be corrected to reflect the goparent mathematicd errorsandthe$77,777 reduction

in Patricas assats erroneoudy awarded on reconsderation.

52



